502149167 12/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David William Keith	11/30/2012
James Rhodes	12/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1234 10th Street LLC	
Street Address:	20644 NE 25th Ct.	
City:	Sammamish	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98074	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13600484
Application Number:	61524565
Application Number:	61618183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8777697945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-472-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com Matthew K. Wernli Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30285-0006001/P01/P02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Veronica Juarez

PATENT REEL: 029398 FRAME: 0883

Total Attachments: 4

source=30285-0006XXX_Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=30285-0006XXX_Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=30285-0006XXX_Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=30285-0006XXX_Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029398 FRAME: 0884

Attorney Docket No.: 30285-0006WO1

ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>DAVID WILLIAM KEITH</u> of <u>716 38th Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2T 2H7</u>; and <u>JAMES RHODES</u> of <u>6230 Calle Majorca, La Jolla, CA 92037</u>, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto <u>1234 10th Street LLC</u>, a <u>Wyoming</u> corporation having a place of business at: <u>20644 NE 25th Ct.</u>, <u>Sammamish, WA 98074</u>; and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (collectively hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) (whether patentable or not) described in the following patent applications (collectively hereinafter, "Applications"):

- (1) U.S. provisional patent application entitled <u>LOW-CARBON</u> <u>INTENSITY PRODUCTION OF HYDROCARBON FUELS</u>, filed <u>August 17, 2011</u>, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>61/524,565</u>;
- (2) U.S. provisional patent application entitled <u>LOW-CARBON</u> <u>INTENSITY PRODUCTION OF HYDROCARBON FUELS</u>, filed <u>March 30, 2012</u>, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>61/618,183</u>;
- (3) PCT patent application entitled <u>REDUCING THE CARBON</u> <u>EMISSIONS INTENSITY OF A FUEL</u>, filed <u>August 17, 2012</u>, and assigned PCT Serial Number <u>PCT/US2012/051424</u>; and
- (4) U.S. patent application entitled <u>REDUCING THE CARBON</u> <u>EMISSIONS INTENSITY OF A FUEL</u>, filed <u>August 31</u>, 2012, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>13/600,484</u>,

Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and foreign counterparts of any such patents and patent applications, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said Applications or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said Applications claim priority; said invention(s), Applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made,. We hereby

Attorney Docket No.: 30285-0006WO1

convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE, and we hereby confirm our prior authorization of the ASSIGNEE, as of August 17, 2012, to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein. We further acknowledge that this assignment, transfer and conveyance to ASSIGNEE includes, without limitation, the right to enforce, assert and sue for past, present and future infringement on each of the foregoing items, and the right to recover and collect for past, present and future damages and to seek injunctive relief with respect thereto.

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference, derivation, re-examination or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or said Applications or patent(s) directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Applications, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Artomey Docket No.: 30285-0006WO1

Mil Kett

DAVID WILLIAM KEITH

Witnessed by:

Date: November 30, 2012

Signature

Hollie Roberts

Typed or Printed Name

1708, 924-14 Avenue SW

Calgary AB T2R 0N7 Canada

Witness Address

Date: November 30, 2012

Signature

Geoff Holmes

Typed or Printed Name

#504, 728-3rd Avenue NW

Calgary AB T2N 0J1 Canada

Witness Address

Attorney Docket No.: 30285-0006WO1

State of California County of San Dieqo
On December 5,2012 before me personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. THOMAS A. HENRY JR. Commission * 1678490 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jan 30, 2014
Occamben 3, 2012 Date James Riffodes

11243564.doc